www.latticesemi.com 9-1 tn1177_02.2
August 2013 Technical Note TN1177
© 2013 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
Introduction
The LatticeECP3™ sysIO™ buffers give the designer the ability to easily interface with other devices using
advanced system I/O standards. This technical note describes the sysIO standards available and how to imple-
ment them using Lattice’s ispLEVER® design software.

SSTL and differential HSTL. LatticeECP3 also support mini-LVDS, PPLVDS (Point-to-Point LVDS) and TRLVDS
(Transition Reduced LVDS). Table 1 lists the sysIO standards supported in the LatticeECP3 devices.
LatticeECP3 sysIO
Usage Guide
9-2
LatticeECP3 sysIO
Usage Guide
Table 9-1. Supported Input Standards
Input Standard VREF (Nominal) VCCIO (Nominal)
Single Ended Interfaces
LVTTL — 3.3
LVCMOS33 — 3.31
LVCMOS25 — 2.51
LVCMOS18 — 1.8
LVCMOS15 — 1.5
LVCMOS12 — —
PCI33 — —
HSTL18 Class I, II 0.9 —
HSTL15 Class I 0.75 —
SSTL33 Class I, II 1.5 3.3, 2.5
SSTL25 Class I, II 1.25 3.3, 2.5, 1.8
SSTL18 Class I, II 0.9 —
SSTL15 0.75 —
Differential Interfaces
Differential SSTL33 Class I, II — 3.3, 2.5

independently of VCCIO in the top banks.
2. VREF is required when using Differential SSTL to interface to DDR memory.
9-3
LatticeECP3 sysIO
Usage Guide
Table 9-2. Supported Output Standards
sysIO Banking Scheme
LatticeECP3 devices have six general-purpose programmable sysIO banks and a seventh configuration bank.
Each of the six general-purpose sysIO banks has a VCCIO supply voltage and two reference voltages, VREF1 and
VREF2. Figure 9-1 shows the six general-purpose banks and the configuration bank with associated supplies.
Bank 8 is a bank dedicated to configuration logic and has seven dedicated configuration I/Os and 14 multiplexed
configuration I/Os. Bank 8 has the power supply pads (VCCIO and VCCAUX) but does not have VREF pads.
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Nominal)
Single Ended Interfaces
LVTTL 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS33 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS25 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 2.5
LVCMOS18 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA3 1.8
LVCMOS15 4mA, 8mA, 12mA3, 16mA3, 20mA3 1.5
LVCMOS12 2mA, 4mA3, 6mA, 8mA3, 12mA3, 16mA3, 20mA3 1.2
PCI33 N/A 3.3
HSTL18 Class I 8mA, 12mA 1.8
HSTL18 Class II N/A 1.8
HSTL15 Class I 4mA, 8mA 1.5
SSTL33 Class I, II N/A 3.3
SSTL25 Class I 8mA, 12mA 2.5
SSTL25 Class II 16mA, 20mA 2.5
SSTL18 Class I N/A 1.8
SSTL18 Class II 8mA, 12mA 1.8
SSTL15 10mA 1.5
Differential Interfaces
Differential HSTL18 Class I 8mA, 12mA 1.8
Differential HSTL18 Class II N/A 1.8
Differential HSTL15 Class I 4mA, 8mA 1.5

Emulated RSDS RSDSE1
MLVDS MLVDS
HSTL18 Class I and II HSTL18_I, HTSL18_II
Differential HSTL 18 Class I and II HSTL18D_I HSTL18D_II
HSTL 15 Class I HSTL15_I
Differential HSTL 15 Class I HSTL15D_I
SSTL 33 Class I and II SSTL33_I, SSTL33_II
Differential SSTL 33 Class I and II SSTL33D_I SSTL3D_II
SSTL 25 Class I and II SSTL25_I SSTL25_II
Differential SSTL 25 Class I and II SSTL25D_I SSTL25D_II
SSTL 18 Class I and II SSTL18_I SSTL18_II
Differential SSTL 18 Class I and II SSTL18D_I SSTL18D_II
SSTL 15 SSTL15
LVTTL LVTTL33
3.3V LVCMOS LVCMOS33
3.3V LVCMOS Differential LVCMOS33D
2.5V LVCMOS LVCMOS25
1.8V LVCMOS LVCMOS18
1.5V LVCMOS LVCMOS15
1.2V LVCMOS LVCMOS12